Pension scheme asset is recognised to the extent that the Trust is able to recover the surplus either
through reduced contributions in the future or through refunds from the scheme. In the opinion of the
Trustees, the Trust will not recover the surplus through reduced contributions and they do not anticipate
receiving any refunds from the scheme and therefore the net surplus recognised within the financial
statements has been restricted to £NIL.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the
event of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

Principal actuarial assumptions

2023 2022
% %

Rate of increase in salaries 3.90 3.95

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.90 2.95

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 5.30 4.25

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

Page 59

ENDEAVOUR MAT

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 August 2023

29. Pension commitments (continued)

2023 2022
Years Years

Retiring today

Males 20.7 21.0

Females 23.2 23.5

Retiring in 20 years

Males 22.0 22.3

Females 24.6 24.9

Sensitivity analysis

2023 2022
£000 £000

Discount rate +0.1% 7,625 6,603

Discount rate -0.1% 7,933 6,941

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 8,001 6,973

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease 7,559 6,573

Salary rate +0.1% 7,790 6,784

Salary rate -0.1% 7,764 6,756

Pension rate +0.1% 7,924 6,929

Pension rate -0.1% 7,634 6,615

Share of scheme assets

The Trust's share of the assets in the scheme was:

At 31
August 2023

At 31 August
2022

£000 £000

Equities 5,086 3,984

Gilts 47 35

Bonds 1,107 804

Property 808 715

Cash 84 103

Other assets 574 437

Infrastructure 303 -

Restriction of pension asset (232) -

Total market value of assets 7,777 6,078

The actual return on scheme assets was £(51k) (2022 - £(76k)).

Page 60

ENDEAVOUR MAT

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 August 2023

29. Pension commitments (continued)

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities are as follows:

2023 2022
£000 £000

Current service cost (731) (1,251)

Interest income 299 98

Interest cost (319) (187)

Administrative expenses (4) (3)

Total amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities (755) (1,343)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2023 2022
£000 £000

At 1 September 6,770 11,312

Transferred in on existing academies joining the trust 697 -

Current service cost 731 1,251

Interest cost 319 187

Employee contributions 176 134

Benefits paid (112) (141)

Actuarial gains (804) (5,973)

At 31 August 7,777 6,770

Changes in the fair value of the Trust's share of scheme assets were as follows:

2023 2022
£000 £000

At 1 September 6,078 5,693

Transferred in on existing academies joining the trust 614 -

Interest income 299 98

Employer contributions 641 471

Employee contributions 176 134

Benefits paid (112) (141)

Administration expenses (4) (3)

Actuarial losses 317 (174)

De-recognition of surplus (232) -

At 31 August 7,777 6,078

Page 61

ENDEAVOUR MAT

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 August 2023

30. Operating lease commitments

At 31 August 2023 the Trust had commitments to make future minimum lease payments under non-
cancellable operating leases as follows:

2023 2022
£000 £000

Not later than 1 year 17 11

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 10 17

27 28

31. Members' liability

Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the company in the
event of it being wound up while they are a member, or within one year after they cease to be a member,
such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10 for the debts and liabilities contracted before they
cease to be a member.

32. Related party transactions

Owing to the nature of the Trust and the composition of the Board of Trustees being drawn from local
public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in which the
trustees have an interest. All transactions involving such organisations are conducted in accordance with